

No. 21-1088

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

SURVITEC SURVIVAL PRODUCTS, INC.,
Appellee.

Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
No. 21-20145

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Scott Matney
State Bar No. 24010747
smatney@fps-usa.com
FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.
8050 Harrisburg Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77012
Telephone: (713) 924-9600
Facsimile: (713) 924-9651

Wallace B. Jefferson
State Bar No. 00000019
wjefferson@adjtlaw.com
Melanie D. Plowman
State Bar No. 24002777
mplowman@adjtlaw.com
Nicholas Bacarisse
State Bar No. 24073872
nbacarisse@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. The retroactive-law clause is not implicated by this case.	10
A. The contracts clause is the proper rubric for evaluating the Act’s effect on Survitec’s contractual right to at-will termination.....	11
B. Survitec’s attempt to distinguish between rights and obligations does not help it.	15
C. Survitec’s argument that the contracts clause does not apply to “laws that increase[] contractual obligations,” even if true, would not establish that the retroactive-law clause applies.	20
D. A dealership contract is not a marriage contract.	25
II. Even if the retroactive-law clause applied, it was not violated.....	28
A. The Act applies only prospectively.	28
B. If the Act applied retroactively, it did so consistent with <i>Robinson</i>	33
1. The Act provides a grace period.	33
2. The Act’s grace period permitted Survitec to fully protect its rights.....	38
C. The Legislature made sufficient findings in support of applying the Act retroactively.....	40
Prayer	46

Certificate of Service48

Certificate of Compliance.....49

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re A.V.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003)	42
<i>Ex Parte Abell</i> , 613 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1981)	14
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	20, 21, 23, 33
<i>In re Ashe</i> , 712 F.2d 864 (3d Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Ayres v. Cook</i> , 46 N.E.2d 629 (Ohio Ct. App. 1941), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 N.E.2d 287 (Ohio 1942).....	38
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cnty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	42
<i>Brooks v. Northglen Ass'n</i> , 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004)	25, 28
<i>Butler v. Pennsylvania</i> , 51 U.S. 402 (1850).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Caro Prods., Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Chesapeake Oper'g, Inc. v. Denson</i> , 201 S.W.3d 369 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2006, pet. denied).....	15
<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997)	33, 36
<i>Click v. Seale</i> , 519 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. App.—Austin 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	14

<i>Corpus Christi People’s Baptist Church, Inc. v. Nueces Cnty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. 1995)	13
<i>DiBiase v. Commissioner of Ins.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 1188 (Mass. 1999)	38
<i>Edwards v. Kearzey</i> , 96 U.S. 595 (1877).....	18
<i>El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	33
<i>Ewell v. Daggs</i> , 108 U.S. 143 (1883).....	22
<i>Funkhouser v. J.B. Preston Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 163 (1933).....	24
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	23
<i>Gross v. U.S. Mortg. Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 477 (1883).....	22
<i>In re Groves</i> , 707 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Gunn v. Barry</i> , 82 U.S. 610 (1872).....	17
<i>Halbert v. San Saba Springs Land & Live-Stock Ass’n</i> , 34 S.W. 639 (Tex. 1896)	35
<i>Hamilton v. Avery</i> , 20 Tex. 612 (1857).....	12
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	28, 32
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	29, 41

<i>Langever v. Miller</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1025 (Tex. 1934)	16, 18
<i>Louisiana v. New Orleans</i> , 102 S.W.2d 203 (1880)	17
<i>Louisiana v. St. Martin’s Parish</i> , 111 U.S. 716 (1884).....	17
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	12
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	26
<i>Mellinger v. City of Houston</i> , 3 S.W. 249 (Tex. 1887)	18, 27
<i>Missouri, Kan., & Tex. Ry. Co. of Tex. v. State</i> , 100 S.W. 766 (Tex. 1907)	34
<i>Mooney v. Harlin</i> , 622 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. 1981)	38
<i>Price v. Hopkin</i> , 13 Mich. 319 (1865).....	34, 37
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	29
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	12
<i>Satterlee v. Matthewson</i> , 27 U.S. 380 (1829).....	21

<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Haney</i> , 824 S.W.2d 949 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds, American Standard Ins. Co. v. Hargrave</i> , 34 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. 2000)	38
<i>Sherman v. Smith</i> , 66 U.S. 587 (1861).....	23
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343, 68 S. Ct. 1097 (1948).....	26
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900).....	13
<i>Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014)	36, 43, 45
<i>Texas Water Rights Comm'n v. Wright</i> , 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971)	36
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	25
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Synatzske</i> , 438 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2014)	33, 36, 43
<i>United States Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	12, 27
<i>Walker v. Whitehead</i> , 83 U.S. 314 (1872).....	17, 18
<i>In re Webber</i> , 674 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Wright v. Straub</i> , 64 Tex. 64 (1885).....	17

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1981	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.003	40
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.001	42
Texas Constitution art. III, § 39	34, 35

Legislative Materials

Act of May 25, 2021, 82d Leg., R.S., 2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 1039.....	39, 41
Act of May 30, 1993, 73d Leg., R.S., ch. 626, 1993 Tex. Gen. Laws 2350	42
Act of May 31, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., 1997 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 1022.....	42
Hearing on H.B. 3096 Before the House Comm. on Bus. & Indus., 80th Leg. R.S. (Apr. 17, 2007)	43

Other Authorities

9 Tex. Jur. § 110	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	12, 35, 36
Charles B. Hochman, <i>The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Legislation</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 692 (1960).....	12, 41
Dictionary of the English Language (1755).....	17
Webster’s American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	17
